## **ORDINANCE NO. 2025-O-\_\_\_**

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE, TEXAS AMENDING SECTION 154.03 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO REVISE THE DEFINITION OF A CONIDITONAL USE PERMIT AND TO REVISE SECTION 154.06.2.C BY ADDING "(7) - AUTO PAINT AND BODY SHOP/REPAIR" AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

•		vise the definition of a Conditional Use and add "auto for the B-2, Retail and Commercial District.
WHEREAS, the changes Commission on DATE		d and by the Planning and Zoning
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT TEXAS:	ORDAINED BY	THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF STEPHENVILLE,
SECTION 1. The following Section of the Code	of Ordinances a	re hereby revised as follows:
Sec. 154.03 – Conditional Use	Definitions	(1) Conditional Use. A use which shall be permitted in a particular district only upon fulfillment of the regulations of the appropriate district and any additional requirements set forth by the City Council, including, but not limited to special yards, lot sizes,

		regulations of the appropriate district and any additional requirements set forth by the City Council, including, but not limited to special yards, lot sizes, open spaces, buffers, fences, walls or screening; requirements for installation and maintenance of landscaping or erosion control measures; requirements for street improvements, regulation of vehicular ingress and egress, and traffic circulation; regulation of signs; regulation of hours or other characteristics of operation; establishment of development schedules or time limits for performance or completion; and such other reasonable conditions as the City Council may deem necessary to insure compatibility with surrounding uses and to preserve the public health, safety, and welfare.
Sec. 154.06.2.C – Conditional Use (Special Use Permit	(7)	(7) Auto paint and body shop/repair;

## **SECTION 2.** This ordinance shall be effective upon passage.

Required)

PASSED AND APPROVED this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 2025.

	Doug Svien, Mayor
ATTEST:	
Sarah Lockenour, City Secretary	_
Reviewed by Jason King, City Manager	_
Randy Thomas, City Attorney	_
Approved as to form and legality	